

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

TIMELINES, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-)	
Defendant,)	Civil Action No.: 11 CV 6867
)	
v.)	HON. JOHN W. DARRAH
)	
FACEBOOK, INC.,)	Jury Trial Demanded
)	
Defendant/Counter-)	
Plaintiff.)	

**FACEBOOK, INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate That the Court Should Not Grant Summary Judgment on the Issue of the Invalidity of the Alleged “Timelines” Mark	1
1. Facebook Has Successfully Rebutted the Presumption of Validity Afforded by Plaintiff’s Registrations for the Alleged “Timelines” Mark	3
2. There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact That Plaintiff’s Alleged Mark Is Generic	5
a. Facebook’s Consumer Survey Evidence Is Sound and Admissible	7
b. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That Plaintiff Offers Timeline Services As Commonly Defined and Understood	10
3. Even If Not Generic, There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact that Plaintiff’s Alleged Mark Is Merely Descriptive Without Secondary Meaning	11
B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Demonstrate That the Court Should Not Grant Summary Judgment on the Issue of Facebook’s Fair Use of the Term “Timeline.”	14
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Cold War Museum, Inc. v. Cold War Air Museum, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Colt Def. LLC v. Bushmaster Firearms, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 701 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Competitive Edge, Inc. v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 997 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	8, 9, 10
<i>Custom Vehicles, Inc. v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2007)	3, 17
<i>David v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Echo Travel, Inc. v. Travel Assocs, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Yoshida Int'l, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 502 (E.D.N.Y.1975)	8
<i>Ervin v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Filipino Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Asian Journal Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Gimix, Inc. v. JS&A Group, Inc.</i> , 213 U.S.P.Q. 1005 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	7
<i>Hickory Farms, Inc. v. Snackmasters, Inc.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 789 (N.D. Ill 2007)	2
<i>Hood v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3005612 (N.D. Ill Nov. 8, 2005)	4
<i>In re Northland Aluminum Prods., Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	12

<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1292 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	9
<i>Krawczyk v. Centurion Capital Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 395458 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 2009)	6
<i>Liquid Controls Corp. v. Liquid Control Corp.</i> , 802 F.2d 934 (7th Cir. 1986)	1, 3
<i>M.B.H. Enters., Inc. v. WOKY, Inc.</i> , 633 F.2d 50 (7th Cir. 1980)	16, 17
<i>March Madness Athletic Ass’n, L.L.C. v. Netfire, Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 786 (N.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 120 Fed. Appx. 540 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Mil-Mar Shoe Co. v. Shonac Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1153 (7th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Packman v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Platinum Home Mortg. Corp. v. Platinum Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Premier Nutrition Inc. v. Organic Food Bar Inc.</i> , 86 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1344 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>Quill Natural Spring Water, Ltd. v. Quill Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 559237 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 1994).....	9
<i>Schmidt v. Quigg</i> , 609 F. Supp. 227 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....	9
<i>Shaw-Barton, Inc. v. John Baumgarth Co.</i> 313 F.2d 167 (7th Cir. 1963)	3, 4
<i>Spex, Inc. v. The Joy of Spex, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 567 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>SportsChannel Assocs. v. Comm’r of Patents and Trademarks</i> , 903 F. Supp. 418 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>Spraying Sys. Co. v. Delavan, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1992)	2, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 117 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir.1997)	4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1115(b)(4)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Thomas J. McCarthy, MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION
§ 12:13, § 11:43, § 11:45 (4th ed. 2012).....4, 12, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 901(a)4

Lanham Act, Section 2(f).....12
